NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA

Regulations 1990, No. 29*

By-laws under the Darwin Port Authority Act

The Darwin Port Authority, in pursuance of sections 48 and
50 of the Darwin Port Authority Act, at a meeting held on
21 March 1990, made the following By-laws and, for the
purposes of section 63(2)(a) of the Interpretation Act,
authorized Ian Donald Gordon, its Chairman, to sign them.

Dated 24 July 1990.

IAN GORDON
Chairman

AMENDMENTS OF PORT BY-LAWS

1. FEE FOR PILOTAGE EXEMPTION CERTIFICATE
By-law 36 of the Port By-laws is amended -
(a) by omitting "$62" and substituting "$68"; and
{(b) by omitting "$140" and substituting "$154".
2. FEE FOR RENEWAL OF PILOTAGE EXEMPTION CERTIFICATE

By-law 36C(2)(c) of the Port By-laws is amended by
omitting "$29" and substituting "§$32".

3. PILOTAGE RATES EXEMPTION FEE

By-law 36F(3) of the Port By-~laws is amended by
omitting "4.54" and "64.60" and substituting "4.98" and
"70.87" respectively.
4. STORAGE CHARGE FOR INWARD CARGO

By-law 67(1) of the Port By-laws is amended -

(a) by omitting from paragraph (a) "$0.27" and
substituting "$0.30";

* Notified in the Northern Territory Government Gazette
on 1 August 1990.

Government Printer of the Northern Territory




Port By-laws

(b) by omitting from paragraph (b) "$0.42;" and
substituting "$0.46; and"; and

(¢) by omitfing para§raphs (¢) to (h) inclusive and
substituting'the foliowing-f

"(c) for the seventh day and each day thereafter -
$2.12,0.

5.  STORAGE CHARGE FOR OUTWARD CARGO

By-léwi 68(2)W of the Port By-laws is amended by
omitting "27 cents" and substituting "30 cents".

6. POWER OF HARBOURMASTER TO REMOVE CARGO OR DO WORK ON
DEFAULT

By-law 74(3) of the Port By-laws is amended by
omitting "$3.84" and substituting "$4.21".

7.  SCHEDULE 2
SChédule 2 of the Port By-laws is amended -

(a) by omitting from clause 1l(a) "14 cents" and
substituting "15 cents”' and

(b) by om;ttlng from clause 1(b) ""1.8 cents" and
substituting "2 cents".

8. SCHEDULE 3

;Schedule 3 of the Port By—laws is amended. -

V',(g}‘ by;omlttlng the amounts shown in column 1 cf the
‘V £ ,ow1ng table and substituting the amounts
shewn in column 2:

Column 1 e Column 2

:1154 O" i : k : :iss_asu :

"$1.99" s e "$2.18"
SORBBGBOP. e D G S Bl
kn$0.94u ’ ‘ . ‘ ”51-93"

"$97.00" S v§103.00"




Port By-laws

Column 1 Column 2
"$193.00" "$212.00"
"“$65.00" "$72.00"
"$129.00" "$142.00"
“$13.00" "$14.25"
"$0.53" "$0.58"

"$490" "$538.00"
"$3.68" "$4.04"

"$398" "$437.00"

; and

(b) by omitting paragraph (c) and substituting the

following:
"(c) for cattle, buffalo, horses or
camels - §1.42
per
animal
(ca) for sheep or goats - $0.36
per
animal".

9. SCHEDULE 4

Schedule 4 of the Port By-laws is amended by omitting
the amounts shown in column 1 of the following table and
substituting the amounts shown in column 2:

Column 1 Column 2

"§278" ~ *$305.00"
"2.7 cents” "3 cents"
"$144" "$158.005‘
"4.,3 cents" "4,7 cents"

"§214" "$235.00"




Port By-laws

Column 1 Column 2
"§285" "$311.00"
"$144" "$158.00"
"4.3 cents" "4.7 cents"
"s208" "$228.00"

10. SCHEDULE 5

Schedule 5 of the Port By-laws is amended by omitting
"22 cents" and "$151" and substituting "26.4 cents" and
"$177.00" respectively.

o, B

B




